
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 9 July 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
Tel. 01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 8, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 17th July, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________
Items for discussion:
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from 
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of 
Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements should relate specifically 
to an item of business on the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 
100 words. As stated within Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person 
will be allowed to submit one question/statement per meeting. A 
question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in 
writing or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 12th July, 2018. Each question or statement must give the 
name and address of the person submitting it. Questions/Statements 
should be sent to the Governance Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, 
Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 3rd July 2018 for 
noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. Special Provision for Children and Young People with Special 

Educational Needs and Disability Capital Fund 2018 – 2021. 
1 - 12

7. Proposed Sale of Part of Land at Plot 1, Lakeside.
(Appendix 1 of the report contains exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person, including the authority holding that information) 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as 
amended). 

13 - 22

8. Savoy Cinema and Restaurants.
(Appendices 2 and 3 of the report contain exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, as amended). 

23 - 56

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities

Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
                   
To the Chair and Members of the CABINET 
 
SPECIAL PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY CAPITAL FUND 2018 - 2021 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly,  
Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Education Inclusion programme seeks to improve educational outcomes for all 

children in Doncaster, with a particular focus on vulnerable and/or disadvantaged 
children. This work includes as one of its stran
[...]
fficiency of special educational needs and placements has been 

completed with an indicative plan was submitted to the Department for Education in 
March 2018.  Initial indications were that a minimum of £500k of capital funding 
would be made available to be distributed over 3 years from 2018/19.  The Council 
was successful in this application and consultation has been undertaken with 
schools, parents and other partners to establish funding priorities.   

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
6. This report is not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Chair and Members of the Cabinet are asked to: 
 

a. Note the contents of the report and accept the allocation of £616,279 capital 
funding from the Department for Education to be spent in line with Doncaster SEND 
Strategic Intent 2018 – 22 (Updated Special Provision Fund Plan).  
 

b. Delegate authority to the Director of People, in consultation with the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools to 
determine project allocations following appropriate statutory and non-statutory 
consultation with relevant partners. 
  

c. Note the requirement for the Council’s Section 151 Officer to verify that the funding 
has been spent on Capital Projects by completing appropriate returns to the 
Department for Education. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
7. Local Councils play a key role in placing children and young people with special 

educational needs and Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans and it is important 
that they are involved in shaping the range of provision in their area.   A number of 
children and young people currently placed in a range of settings in Doncaster, 
educated other than at school or placed outside of the area would benefit from 
suitable provision being made available locally, within Doncaster. 

 
8. Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure that there is a school place 

available for every child. The Children and Families Act 201
[...]
d Plan) was submitted to the Department for Education in March 2018 
and added to our Local Offer.  Initial indications were that a minimum of £500k of 
capital funding would be made available.  The Council was successful in this 
application and consultation has been undertaken with schools, parents and other 
partners to establish funding priorities.   

 
18. Subsequently on 29 May 2018 the Department for Education confirmed the 

allocations and next steps to secure the funding which was increased to £616,279 
subject to: 

 

 the Council’s Section 151 Officer verifying that the funding has been spent on 
Capital Projects by completing appropriate returns to the Department for 
Education, and,  

 the updating of our Special Provision Fund Plan by 29 March 2019 and again in 
March 2020 and 2021. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
19. Currently a number of SEND children and young people are educated; in a range of 

settings across the Borough; placements outside of the Borough; are educated other 
than at school or are attending mainstream schools in the Borough but would benefit 
from specialist provision within the area.  Whilst this may continue there are a 
number of benefits to expanding provision within the area outlined within the report. 
 

20. Prior to the Council publishing the Council’s Doncaster SEND Strategic Intent 2018 
to 2022, Updated Special Provision Fund Plan on 14th March 2018 a number of 
options were considered that would either enhance, expand or create additional 
capacity for SEND children.  Full details of those projects which include the new 
Communication and Interaction School and investment in Big Picture Learning are 
contained in the Special Provision Fund Plan noted above.  The projects which were 
determined to be appropriate for full costing and consultation for the capital grant 
funding are included in Appendix 1. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

21. The key principles for the development of SEN Learning Provision in Doncaster 
[...]
/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/710997/Special_provision_capital_fund_guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/710997/Special_provision_capital_fund_guidance.pdf
mailto:riana.nelson@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:helen.barre@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:neil.mcallister@doncaster.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Capital Projects 
 

Prior to the Council publishing the Council’s Doncaster SEND Strategic Intent 2018 to 2022, Updated Special Provision Fund Plan on 14th March 
2018 a number of options were considered that would either enhance, expand or create additional capacity for SEND children.  The projects which 
were determined for full costing and consultation are given below:- 

 
Type of provision Age range Type of SEN or 

disability that 
the project is 
designed to 
meet.   
 

Number of 
additional 
places 

Timescale Included in the High 
Needs Sufficiency 
Capital project 

Venue 

1. LA maintained 
alternative 
provision to a 
mainstream 
setting 

Primary 
and 
secondary 

SEMH and ASD 
needs (children 
who would be 
educated 
otherwise or at 
risk of exclusion) 

Development of 
bespoke 
provision for 
more complex 
children with 
EHCPs – 30 
places 

2018/19 
academic 
year over 2 
years 

Y 
Joint funding with 
Council)  

Maple Medical PRU 
(Mulberry)/Levett Pupil Referral 
Unit 

2. LA registered 
nursery  

2-5 Complex social, 
communication 
and additional 
needs 

Relocation and 
increase in the 
number of places 
from 10 to 20 and 
the entitlement 
offer of funded 
hours to 15 hours  
nursery provision 
per child 

2018/19 
academic 
year 

Y  
Joint funding with 
Council  

Seedlings provision based at 
Maple Medical Pupil Referral Unit 

3. Special schools 
(state funded) 

 
 
 
 

Primary 
and 
secondary 
and post 16 

All types of SEN Increase in 
funded places 
overall by 20 
places including 
post 16-19 

2018/19 
academic 
year over 2 
years 

Y 
Joint funding with 
Council 
[...]
jority of 

which is vacant and surplus to the Council’s operational requirements. Circa 
3 acres of the site is currently used by Doncaster Rovers Football Club for 
away fan parking. 

 
5.2 The subject land forms part of the Council’s previously approved Capital 

Receipts Asset Disposal Programme. A total of 6.5 acres of land in this 
location has already been sold to XP School Ltd for the construction of a 
free school. 

 
5.3 The available land was advertised by way of an informal tender for a period 

of 13 weeks seeking offers for the whole or parts of the site. The land was 
marketed both locally and nationally using Rightmove and EGI PropertyLink 
and received over 1,200 views on Rightmove. In addition 35 copies of the 
sales particulars sent out to prospective buyers and a total of 5 offers were 
received. The offers received are detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
5.4 The most favourable bid was submitted by national operator noted in the 

appendix to this report – Offer A. Their proposal is for the construction of a 
warehouse / office facility for their own occupation 

 
5.5 The bid is subject to gaining satisfactory planning permission and 

deductions to be agreed in relation to any abnormal development costs. 
 
5.6 A summary of the offers received is included in Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
5.7 The Urban Centre is a vital part of Doncaster’s future; it is an important area 

of the Borough requiring significant attention and is a high priority theme of 
Doncaster Growing Together initiative. The key strategy document for the 
town centre that provides a framework of the future opportunities and 
improvements is the Urban Centre Master Plan (UCMP). The plan outlines a 
range of options and objectives to make the town centre successful, 
recognising that it needs to be adaptable to the changing environment, both 
physical and socio-economic and this proposed development will contribute 
towards the success of the Urban Centre. 

 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 Option One: Do nothing (not recommended) 

The land would remain vacant and the Council would forgo the opportunity 
to generate a significant capital receipt. 
  

6.2 Option Two: Proceed with the sale to the preferred bidder (this is the 
recommended option) 

 As well as receiving a significant capital receipt that will contribute towards 

Page 14



the Council’s Capital Programme it will enable a national business to create 
a new warehouse and regional headquarters facility allowing them to 
expand their operation in Doncaster.   

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
7. Following the evaluation of the offers it is considered that the offer made by 

Offeree A would generate the highest capital receipt and is the most 
deliverable in terms of planning policy as well as creating capacity for 
employment growth and retaining the business in the borough. 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
8. 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

Releasing assets to support the 
development of new commercial 
property in Doncaster will show a 
firm commitment to the economic 
growth and regeneration of the 
Borough. 
 
The sale of this land will enable 
an existing business to remain 
and expand its facilities within the 
Borough supporting job creation 
and business opportunity. 
 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 
quality, affordable home 

 Healthy and Vibrant Communities 
through Physical Activity and Sport 

 Everyone takes responsibility for 
keeping Doncaster
[...]
1302 737363 david.stimpson@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
Peter Dale  
Director, Regeneration & Environment  

Page 18



Title :

Scale :

Date :

Notes :

Key :

Plot 1 Lakeside

Reference :

_A&P_RR_Work

1:3,547

08/06/2018

rachaelr

Completed By :

(c) Crown copyright. License Number 100019782. 2007.
 (c) Copyright GeoInformation Group 1997, 2002, 2005 and 2007.

Plot 1 Site

Land recommended 
for sale

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 
_________________________________________________________________ 
  

  
 

                    
  
To the Chair and Members of the  
CABINET MEETING 
  
SAVOY CINEMA AND RESTAURANTS – CIVIC AND CULTURAL QUARTER 
  
  

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllrs Joe Blackham 
and Bill Mordue 

 All  Yes 

 
 
 
STRATEGIC CONTEXT  
 
1. The Urban Centre is a vital part of Doncaster’s future; it is an important area 

of the Borough requiring significant attention and is a high priority theme of 
Doncaster Growing Together initiative. 

 
2. The key strategy document for the town centre that provides a framework of 

the future opportunities and improvements is the Urban Centre Master Plan 
(UCMP). The plan outlines a range of options and objectives to make the 
town centre successful, recognising that it needs to be able to adapt to the 
changing environment, both physical and socio-economic.   
 

3. The Urban Centre Master Plan presents a comprehensive analysis of the 
strengths to be cultivated and areas requiring attention and support.  
Directorate of Regeneration and Environment are currently working across a 
range of disciplines to develop and deliver managed programmes of 
interventions and infrastructure projects to be taken forward. We also need 
to be cognisant that new opportunities will constantly present and therefore 
the plan needs to be flexible to those opportunities. 

 
 
 

Date: 17th July 2018                              

Page 23

Agenda Item 8.



4. The main body of work now is to ensure the delivery of the current tranche 
which includes CCQ, Quality Streets, Waterfront West and Scot Lane and 
establish the future tranches based around balancing the key priorities of 
deliverability, funding, and the outcomes. An over view of the progress to 
date will be provided as a preamble to the individual urban centre scheme 
reports for cabinet  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
5. The disposal of land at Civic and Cultural Quarter (CCQ) known as ‘Savoy 

Cinema Site’ has been a longstanding leisure based development 
opportunity and was part of the Muse Development Agreement. 
 

6. This site has been brought forward to Cabinet (02/08/2016) before for 
approval for Sheffield City Region Infrastructure Fund (SCRIF) funding.  
However, due to Muse being unable to make it work commercially, the 
proposal stalled. 

 
7. A further paper was brought forward to Cabinet (15/08/2017) which sought 

approval to proceed with the Savoy Cinema Development with the Council 
acting as landowner, funder, developer and landlord of the completed 
development. This was approved subject to having the Savoy Cinema deal 
completed and enough restaurant tenants in place, prior to starting 
construction, to cover the funding costs. 

 
8. This paper seeks Cabinet approval to procure and construct the development 

with just a lease in place with the Cinema operator but without any restaurant 
operators in place.  

 
9. Once completed it will create an annual rent (details of which are expanded 

upon in the financial appendix), circa 100 jobs, an estimated rateable value of 
circa £530,000 and an enhanced CCQ leisure offer. 

 
10. It is proposed that the Council will enter into lease negotiations with potential 

occupiers with a view to opening the scheme by end of 2019. 
[...]
awings and planning conditions 
and to complete the procurement for a contractor to construct the 
development.  

 Delegate authority to the Council’s Property Officer to negotiate terms 
and enter into contract with Savoy Cinemas and agreements to lease 
with potential operators for the proposed new units. 

 Delegate to Director of Regeneration & Environment and Chief Finance 
Officer (in consultation with the Mayor) the decision to proceed with 
construction of the development once the Cinema operator has signed 
an agreement for lease. Procure and enter into an agreement to build in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules at the budgets 
identified in the report. 

 Increase the budget for Savoy Cinema development in the Regeneration 
& Environment Capital Programme for 2018/19 using the virement of 
additional funding from the Investment & Modernisation Fund; 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
25. This undeveloped site, once completed, will provide the citizens of Doncaster 

with a secure income stream, a new leisure venue, around 100 new jobs and 
encourage use of the surrounding leisure facilities by the increase in visitor 
numbers.  

Page 26



 
26. This proposal sees the Council using its unique position to exploit its asset 

base to develop opportunities which create jobs growth and revenue through 
the generation of new rents and business rates.   

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
27. There are four key options available to the Council and these are set out 

below. 
 
 Option 1: Proceed with a disposal of the land by tendering the site for sale.         
 

Option 2: Seek a second JV partner to work with to bring the development 
forward.   

 
Option 3: DMBC step in as developer and landlord and commence 
development once the Cinema and three tenants have been secured. 
 
Option 4: DMBC to step in and act as developer and landlord and to 
commence the scheme with only the Cinema sec
[...]
 offerings in the entertainment marketplace. 

 
Therefore, as a long-term amenity for Doncaster generally and the Cultural and Civic Quarter 
specifically, the cinema should be confident of being a commercial success, in addition to 
complementing the other public access facilities in the immediate area. 

 
We trust that this report provides the comfort you require in this respect and of course, should 
you require anything further then please let me know. 

 

Kind regards 
 
 
 
 

Richard Shuttleworth BSc (Hons) MRICS 
DIRECTOR 

 

cc. Tom Hodgson, Pudney Shuttleworth 
Adrian Banks, Doncaster Council 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Special Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disability Capital Fund 2018 - 2021
	i6 cab 170718 - App 1 - Special Provision Capital Fund Report to Cabinet Appendix 1 V5

	7. Proposed Sale of Part of Land at Plot 1, Lakeside (Appendix 1 of the report contains exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person,,including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended.
	i7 cab 170718 - Appendix - Plot 1 lakeside - Plan
	i7 cab 170718 - EXEMPT Plot 1 Lakeside - Exempt Appendix

	8. Savoy Cinema and Restaurants (Appendices 2 and 3 of the report contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that information) of Part 

Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 17th July, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 19th July, 2018

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday 30th July, 2018 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Tuesday 31st July, 2018

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

A question had been received from Councillor Nick Allen as follows:-

“My question relates to Agenda Item 7 about the sale of land at Lakeside. Why is this 
proposal to sell only part of Plot 1 and not the entire site? Will the remaining land be 
included on DMBC’s Asset Register. Would it be possible to enhance the role of 
councillors in the disposal process by creating an Assets Management Committee?”

Mayor Ros Jones gave the following response:-



“The proposal to dispose of part only of plot one reflects the nature of the offers received. 
The site was marketed for as a whole or in parts. The recommended offer reflects a good 
balance of land value and the location of the area to be sold creating a better opportunity 
for both enhanced land receipts from the remaining land and also ease of future 
development via the creation of a roadway through the site. No offer was received for the 
whole site and the other offers received were not acceptable from a planning perspective 
and/or did not amount to an appropriate land value. I can confirm that the remaining land 
stays on the Council’s schedule of assets allocated for sale.

The role of Councillors in the disposal process is recognised and accommodated via 
consultation at the stage that an asset is allocated for disposal and at Assets Decision 
Board where a decision to dispose to a recommended party is approved by Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Blackham)

Given the above information in response to your question, I remain satisfied that the 
disposal of Council land and property assets is properly reviewed and is informed by a 
robust process with appropriate consultation and member involvement in decision 
making”.

Decision records dated 3rd July, 2018, be noted.

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Special Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Capital Fund 2018 - 2021

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the contents of the report and accepted the allocation of £616,279 
capital funding from the Department for Education to be spent in line with 
Doncaster SEND Strategic Intent 2018-22 (Updated Special Provision Fund 
Plan);

(2) delegated authority to the Director of People, in consultation with the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 
Schools to determine project allocations following appropriate statutory and 
non-statutory consultation with relevant  partners; and

(3) noted the requirement for the Council’s Section 151 Officer to verify that the 
funding has been spent on Capital Projects by completing appropriate 
returns to the Department for Education.



3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nuala Fennelly introduced a report to Cabinet on the Special Provision 
for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and the Disability 
Capital Fund 2018 to 2021. She reported that Doncaster had seen a one third 
increase in the number of Education Health and Care Plan from 1236 in 2014 to 
1650 in January 2018. The Government had recognised that this was a national 
issue which needed urgent attention. She stated that this was being addressed in 
part by providing local authorities with additional funding to support some of the 
most vulnerable children and young people in the Country.

Councillor Fennelly pointed out that the recommendations in the report, to accept 
the allocation of £616,279, would enable the Local Authority to make additional 
provision in Doncaster across a range of settings to support more children and 
young people who require additional, specialist, special educational needs support.

She reported that the grant was first announced in March 2017 and since that time, 
the Local Authority had undertaken wide ranging consultation which included, most 
importantly, engagement  with service users, their families and service providers. In 
response, the findings informed further consultation on specific proposals which 
have been published in the Council’s Special Needs, Strategic Intent report, 
published in March 2018.

Councillor Fennelly stated that the proposals focussed on the three core areas 
which were contained within the report, which were:-

 To double the size of provision with seedlings, which provides specialist 
provision for pre-school children with complex social, communication and 
additional needs. Based at Maple Medical Pupil Referral Unit, it will create 
10 additional places (from 10 to 20);

 30 new places will be provided at the Levett Pupil Referral Unit. Those 
places will provide bespoke provision for children and young people with 
Social Emotional Health and those with Autism Spectrum Disorder who 
would be educated otherwise or at risk of exclusion; and

 Through the creation of 20 new places at Heatherwood Special School, 
provision will be made for children and young people with a range of special 
educational needs, including post 16 provision.

She went on to report that once the building alterations were in place they would be 
supported by funding from the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
She therefore recommended that Cabinet approve the recommendations contained 
within the report in order that the Council can continue to support and improve 
services for some of the most vulnerable children and young people of the borough.

Cabinet welcomed the report and were fully supportive of the recommendations.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Currently a number of SEND children and young people are educated; in a range of 



settings across the Borough; placements outside of the Borough; are educated 
other than at school or are attending mainstream schools in the Borough but would 
benefit from specialist provision within the area. Whilst this may continue there are 
a number of benefits to expanding provision within the area outlined within the 
report.

Prior to the Council publishing the Council’s Doncaster SEND Strategic Intent 2018 
to 2022, Updated Special Provision Fund Plan on 14th March 2018 a number of 
options were considered that would either enhance, expand or create additional 
capacity for SEND children. Full details of those projects which include the new 
Communication and Interaction School and investment in Big Picture Learning are 
contained in the Special Provision Fund Plan noted above. The projects which were 
determined to be appropriate for full costing and consultation for the capital grant 
funding were included in Appendix 1 to the report.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Proposed Sale of Part of Land at Plot 1, Lakeside

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet supported the decision to proceed with the sale on the terms set out within 
the report.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet member for Highways, Street Scene and Trading 
Services introduced a report to Cabinet on the proposed sale of part of land at Plot 
1, Lakeside. Councillor Blackham endorsed the recommendations as being in the 
best interests for all respective parties.

Mayor Ros Jones echoed the comments made by Councillor Blackham and stated 
that this proposal showed how working together with partners could generate 
further economic growth within the borough.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option One: Do nothing (not recommended)



The land would remain vacant and the Council would forego the opportunity to 
generate a significant capital receipt.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendix 1 of the report contains exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 
including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as amended).

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration.

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Savoy Cinema and Restaurants - Civic and Cultural Quarter.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the content of the report and approved the following:-

(1) to proceed with work to finalise plans, drawings and planning conditions and
to complete the procurement for a contractor to construct the development;

(2) delegate authority to the Council’s Property Officer to negotiate terms and
enter into contract with Savoy Cinemas and agreements to lease with 
potential operators for the proposed new units;

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Environment and
Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the Mayor, the decision to 
proceed with construction of the development once the Cinema operator has 
signed an agreement for lease. Procure and enter into an agreement to build 
in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules at the budgets 
identified within the report; and

(4) the increase of the budget for Savoy Cinema development in the
Regeneration and Environment Capital Programme for 2018/19 using the 
virement of additional funding from the Investment and Modernisation Fund.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Bill Mordue presented a report to Cabinet on the proposals for the Savoy 
Cinema and restaurants within the Civic and Cultural Quarter. He made reference 



to recent reports regarding the reduced footfall within the retail sector. However, he 
wished to comment that the Urban Centre was a vital part of Doncaster’s future and 
it is an important area of the borough requiring significant attention and is a high 
priority theme of the Doncaster Growing Together initiative.

Councillor Mordue stated that previously the scheme proposal had been brought to 
Cabinet for approval for Sheffield City Region Infrastructure (SCRIF) funding. 
However, due to MUSE being unable to make it work commercially, the proposal 
stalled.  He reported that as Cabinet are aware a further proposal was sought and 
approved with Savoy Cinema Development with the Council acting as landowner, 
funder, developer and landlord of the completed development. Councillor Mordue 
stated that a copy of the market and cinema commentary were attached at 
appendix  2 and 3 of the report.

He commented that the proposals would contribute greatly to the regeneration of 
the town centre and wider communities of the borough creating a thriving and 
vibrant town for residents and visitors. He stated that once completed and units 
were fully let it was estimated that the development would generate revenue of 
£530k in business rates and 100 jobs. 

Cabinet welcomed the report and were pleased to see the proposals moving 
forward and felt that development would be good for the young people of 
Doncaster. The Mayor echoed comments raised by members and stated that she 
was delighted to see that by working together with partners, these proposals would 
further stimulate regeneration and growth within the town.

In conclusion, Councillor Mordue wished to point out that it was envisaged that if 
approved work would commence on the project in November, 2018.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1: Proceed with a disposal of the land by tendering the site for sale

Option 2: Seek a second JV partner to work with to bring the development forward.

Option 3: DMBC step in as developer and landlord and commence development 
once the Cinema and three tenants have been secured.

Option 4: DMBC to step in and act as developer and landlord and to commence the 
scheme with only the Cinema secured as a tenant.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendices 2 and 3 of the report contain exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended).



7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


